Apart from the fund raising activity mentioned below, the Company has not conducted any
other fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
raised

Proposed use
of proceeds

Actual use of
Proceeds

5 June 2023,
9 June 2023 and
21 June 2023

Placing of
161,200,00
new Shares at
the placing price
of HK$0.20 each
to not less than
six placees under
general mandate

Approximately
HK$31,918,000

For potential new
projects and as
general working
capital of the
Group

The net proceeds
were used as
proposed.

CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming
that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to the Completion Date:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Space Investment (BVI) Ltd 162,033,400 16.75 162,033,400 13.96
Che Chan U 1,600,000 0.17 1,600,000 0.14
Subscribers – – 193,440,000 16.67
Public Shareholder 803,566,600 83.08 803,566,600 69.23

967,200,000 100.00 1,160,640,000 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands whose shares
are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The principal activities of the Group
are (i) fitting-out works; (ii) building construction works; and (iii) the provision of financial
services, including securities trading, underwriting, providing investment advice, and asset
management.

– 6 –

Given that completion of the Subscriptions is subject to conditions and the Subscriptions
may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise